FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,614 of 6th JUNE, 1991.

I ASSENT,

DEREK REFFELL,

GOVERNOR.

6th June, 1991.



GIBRALTAR

No. 13 of 1991.

AN ACT to amend the Police Act.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Police (Amendment) (No.2) Act, 1990.

Amendment to Section 34.

2. Section 34 of the Police Act (hereinafter called "the principal Act") is amended by omitting the words "prescribed in Section 35:" together with the proviso thereto and substituting therefor the words "prescribed by regulations.".

Amendment to Section 35.

3. Section 35 of the principal Act is amended-

- (a) by omitting the side heading and substituting therefor the new side heading "Absence without leave";
- (b) by omitting sub-section (1);
- (c) by omitting the figure "(2)".

Amendment to Section 50.

4. Section 50 of the principal Act is amended-

- (a) by omitting in sub-section (1) the words "Magistrates' Court" and substituting therefor the words "Commissioner of Police";
- (b) by omitting the remaining sub-sections and substituting therefor the following new sub-section—

"(2) The Commissioner of Police may make rules for the proper storage and disposal of any unclaimed property and, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, such rules may provide—

- (a) for the periods after which unclaimed property may be disposed of;
- (b) for the notification of the intention to dispose of such property and the method of its disposal;
- (c) for the distribution of the proceeds of disposal of such property.".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 8th day of November, 1990.

C.M. COOM,

Clerk to the Assembly.